



**Solimar Pneumatics**

www.solimarpneumatics.com

## **Regulatory Compliance Statement For rubber based bin discharge aids**

**Silicone Rubber Product Numbers** 4124, 4134, 4824, 4834, 4124MD  
**EPDM Rubber Product Numbers** 4154, 4164

**Intended Food Contact Conditions:** Use with all dry food types without restriction

We confirm that the above mentioned products are in conformity with the applicable requirements of the following regulations and standards:

- Regulation (EC) no.1935/2004 on Materials and Articles intended to come into contact with food.
- Regulation (EC) no. 2023/2006 on Good Manufacturing Practice for materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.
- 3-A Sanitary Standards for Multiple-use rubber and rubber-like materials used as product contact surfaces in dairy equipment, Number 18-03 – Applicable material and compatibility criteria found in Sections C and D.
- Compositional and extraction requirements of FDA 21 CFR 177.2600 Rubber articles intended for repeated use.

### **Silicone Rubber Products**

In addition to the above, the Silicone rubber products are in compliance with the requirements of BfR XV. Silicones and the French Order of 25 November 1992 on Silicone Elastomers:

### **EPDM Rubber Products**

EPDM rubber products are also in compliance with:

- Council of Europe Resolution AP (2004)4) on rubber products intended to come into contact with foodstuffs.
- French regulatory requirements for food contact rubber - Order of 9 November 1994 relating to materials and rubber articles in contact with foodstuffs, food products and beverages.
- BfR recommendation XXI
- Dutch Warenwet requirements
- Italian requirements

This compliance statement is based on formulation information received from material suppliers, FDA extraction testing with distilled water and n-hexane, and quality control systems in place at Solimar. Supporting documents are available and can be disclosed to the competent authority on request.

Date 1/2/2012

Signed:

Greg Jarvela, Director Engineering and Sourcing

Expires 2 years from date of issue

**Solimar Pneumatics**

8001 Ranchers Road NE

Minneapolis, MN 55432 USA

1 800 233.7109

1 763 574.1820

fax 1 763 574.1822